
MDB Response to Comments Received from the Trust Fund Committee  
on the Approval by Mail: The Revised CTF Country Investment Plan for Indonesia 

GERMANY (received 2 April 2013): 

Comment: Geothermal power and EE/RE remains the priority sectors in the revised IP. As we 
observed with regards to the original IP in February 2010, these sub-sectors seem generally 
well chosen, especially with regard to the Indonesian sectoral and climate policies. The shift of 
the ADB Geothermal Program from public to private investment is comprehensible and in 
general we appreciate the attempt to mobilize private sector financing. The minor improvements 
of the regulatory framework, especially the increase of the benchmark tariff, will be supportive. 
Also the Indonesian sovereign credit rating upgrade will be helpful, alleviating state owned 
utilities access to commercial loans. If this will actually be sufficient to increase other 
cofinancing from 1,100 to 4,225 mn USD remains to be proven. We would welcome a follow-up 
on this point. It does not become clear why the MDB contribution decreases from 1,575 to 845 
mn USD. We would welcome clarification on that point. 

MDB Response: The reduction in MDB financing (from $1,575 million to $845 million) can be 
primarily explained by the reallocation of funds from the public to private sector of the MDBs.  
The MDB private sector arms generally are not permitted to finance more than 25% of a 
project’s costs, which means that a larger share of the required funds have to come from other 
bilateral co-financiers, international and local commercial lenders, and equity from private sector 
companies. 
 
Most of the projected leverage is associated from the geothermal program ($3.7 billion).  ADB-
PSOD and IFC are proposing different types of interventions with geothermal developers, and 
as a result, their leveraging factors will vary.  For CTF senior loans pari passu with the MDBs to 
provide the necessary long-term tenors for project finance, the leverage factor will be in the 
range of 4-6x. As noted in Appendix 3, ADB-PSOD is proposing to use a small portion of the 
funding for early stage investment support to mitigate risks during the exploratory drilling phase.  
A small portion of CTF financing would be required at this stage to share risks with private 
sector developers, which would prove the commercial viability for the entire project (which may 
be 100-300 MW in size, with project costs in the range of $300-900 million).  Therefore the 
leverage factor for this type of CTF support would be much higher (e.g., 20-30x); when the 
expected co-financing from these CTF operations is included, the average leverage factor is 
approximately 17x.   It should be noted that because CTF will be deployed during the early 
phase of project development, it may take a longer period of time (e.g., 7-10 years) for all 
projects to reach financial close and be reported as leveraged CTF operations.  However, based 
on discussions with the private sector, we believe this to be the most effective deployment of 
scarce CTF funds. 
 
SPAIN-SWEDEN (received 8 April 2013): 

Comment: In the revised IP, CTF cofinancing is supposed to be able to achieve greater 
leverage of commercial financing. More concretely, the revised IP expects “other cofinanciang” 
to reach US$ 4,225 million, in comparison with the US$ 1,100 million private flows in the original 
IP. It is a very important increase and we wonder if it is not too optimistic. We would like to have 
some clarification about the ways these new funds are going to be leveraged. 
 
MDB Response: See answer to similar question above. 



Comment: In this regard, a wider variety of financing instruments and modalities are going to be 
used. We would also like to have more details about these “new” financial instruments that are 
going to be used.  
 
MDB Response:  Once the IP revision is endorsed, the MDBs will then begin to outline the 
details in consultation with the private sector (including innovative risk sharing schemes and/or 
insurance).  Details on specific financial products will be contained in the program proposals.   
 
Comment: We also see that MDBs cofinancing decreases substantially. We would like to 
understand the rationale for this change. 
 
MDB Response:  See answer to similar question above. 
 
Comment: The revised IP refers also to the proposal of the IFC to shift a portion of funds from 
financial sector transformation for EE and RE to private sector geothermal investments. In this 
regard, we would like to know more details regarding the actions that are not going to be taken. 
Financial sector development and preparedness to be able to deal with new investment in 
EE/RE is of paramount importance. On the other hand, geothermal private investments have 
already being reinforced in the revision of the IP. 
 
MDB Response: While the volume of a particular IFC program (financial sector transformation of 
EE/RE) is proposed to be slightly reduced, this will not result in a reduction of actions or 
activities in the program. IFC’s ability to catalyze RE and EE financing through the financial 
intermediaries depends largely on their willingness to introduce this type of financing as a 
product. While IFC agrees that the ability of the financial sector is important, low electricity 
prices in Indonesia have limited the appeal of EE and small RE financing by banks. Based on 
IFC’s discussions with key market players, the outlook of EE/RE financing is limited and will 
prove challenging. This assessment has resulted in the shift of from EE/RE financing through 
the financial sector to geothermal investments and to direct investments in RE and EE projects. 
Should IFC be able to interest some local banks to EE/RE financing, it is expected that the 
scope of activities will not change – in other words the same package of financing and technical 
assistance will be made available the partner banks as was previously envisaged. 
 
Comment: One of the major changes that have driven the revised investment plan is the change 
in various pricing structures in the energy field. We understand that fixed off-take tariffs are 
necessary to attract private investments, but the effectiveness of this measure depends on how 
long these tariffs are going to be maintained. We would like to know more about the political 
support for the maintenance of these new pricing structures in the future, as the whole scheme 
depends on this fact. 
 
MDB Response:  To ensure bankability of the transactions, the Government intends to maintain 
the feed-in tariffs for the duration of the long-term power purchase agreements signed with the 
private sector sponsors. This is consistent with international best practice. 

 
UNITED KINGDOM (received 10 and 12 April 2013): 

Comment:  With respect to the geothermal projects, provide an explicit outline of how the 
projects under the IP will go beyond the scope of the CDM. 



MDB Response:  CDM has not been catalytic in geothermal development in Indonesia and this 
situation is not expected to change in the foreseeable future.  Based on information supplied by 
ADB’s carbon finance team, there is approximately a 30% oversupply of CDM registered credits 
in the market, and this is expected to persist. In looking at UNFCCC website, there are 13 
geothermal projects that have been registered for CDM and 4 projects are in operation (Darajat 
III, Lahendong II , Wayang Windu 2 and Kamojang). Several other projects have submitted a 
placeholder to initiate the CDM review process but either have not commenced or not 
completed the process before the deadline.  Because Indonesia is not classified as an LDC, 
those projects in Indonesia that were not registered prior to end December 2012 cannot sell 
CERs to European ETS buyers (which constitute a significant majority of demand in the 
market).  While credits registered after 1 January 2013 can potentially be sold in the voluntary or 
other carbon markets, there is even less certainty on demand, volume and price.  Obtaining 
CDM registration “after the fact” is expected to be very difficult, as any project which has already 
reached financial close would not meet the additionality test. 

Historically, CDM-related revenues have been received for CERs on delivery rather than up-
front cofinancing (this is the case globally). Indonesia is not an exception in this respect, and 
geothermal projects are particularly challenging since monetizing potential CDM revenue as 
upfront cofinancing would involve discounting future flow of the potential revenue for both 
delivery risk and counterparty risk. Carbon financiers are defaulting on previously signed 
emission reduction purchase contracts because they are significantly out of the money or they 
have their own credit issues.   

Given the considerable lead time in geothermal development (up to 9 years from initial 
exploratory work to initial electricity sales is not uncommon) and intangible risks (geological and 
drilling risks), geothermal projects have not received CDM benefits in the form of upfront 
cofinancing, because discounting for delivery risk and NPV would result in a small fraction of 
potential revenue monetized as upfront cofinancing.  

The CTF was designed in part to ameliorate the failure of CDM to mobilize upfront project 
finance, while recognizing that CDM can be mobilized at any stage of the project cycle.  In this 
case, the IP supports mobilizing CTF to bring large-scale geothermal projects to fruition, while 
recognizing implicitly that CDM might be realized at some later stage.  In the event that CDM 
carbon revenues were realized at some future date, the carbon reductions attributable to CTF 
would not be diminished because CTF would have catalyzed the project financing rather than 
CDM; in such an instance, carbon finance would be delivering a modest dividend (as has been 
the case for the vast majority of all CDM projects worldwide). 

Comment:   An idea of the pipeline of projects giving their salient features. 

MDB Response:  Due to confidentiality undertaking with prospective clients, we are unable to 
publicly disclose the MDBs’ pipeline of non-sovereign and private sector projects at this time.  
We can indicate that projects are mostly located in Java, Sumatra and Sulawesi, are utility-scale 
geothermal projects with power purchase agreements already signed or under final negotiation. 
The estimated aggregate megawatt output and GHG reductions have been included in the IP 
section on results. 

 
Comment:  An indication of why CDM could not finance these projects. 

MDB Response:  Without some indication of new demand (or abatement of the oversupply) and 
current prices of €0.40/CER, it is highly unlikely that private sector buyers would incur the time 
and costs to initiate and complete the CDM registration and verification process for new 



projects.  The most recent decision by the EU not to eliminate the backlog of ETS permits has 
only exacerbated the market situation.  This view has been verified by some of the MDB’s 
potential clients.  It is worth noting that at current prices, the transaction fees charged to issue 
and verify a CER exceeds the market purchase price.  In addition, the projects would also have 
to secure a buyer willing to purchase the CERs to be generated upfront (on a discounted value 
basis), to provide any source of financing for the project.  Therefore, CDM is not a viable source 
of any project finance at this time for geothermal projects in Indonesia.  

Comment: The UK is pleased to approve the revision to the Indonesian Country Investment 
Plan conditional on the Investment Plan be amended to explicitly reflect the following: 

 the sensitivity around geothermal in forested areas and further detail on the 
environmental and social safeguards that must be followed and monitored in all projects, 
in order to protect them,  

 the existing requirements for impact assessments and measures to mitigate negative 
impacts expected from the Government of Indonesia, the state-owned enterprises and 
private sector companies involved in implementation;  

 the need for full public consultation on individual projects 
 an estimate of the split between public and private sector co-financing 

MDB Response: The IP has been further revised to incorporate these items. 

 
FRANCE (received 12 April 2013) 

Comment:  Additionality: Looking at the new type of activities that will be funded, one can 
wonder whether those projects would not have occurred without CTF intervention, and therefore 
whether the huge leverage effect presented is not somehow artificially inflated. Like our Spanish 
and Swedish colleagues, we would very much welcome additional detail about how exactly 
these funds are going to be leveraged. Moreover, the fact that MDB co-financing is decreasing 
seems to deserve further clarification; 

MDB Response:  See answer to similar question above. 

Comment: Concessionality: one trap to avoid seems obviously the risk of market distortion and 
eviction of other actors, among which local banks, which do already lend money at market rates 
on private sector-led projects in the production field.  

MDB Response: This has been taken into consideration when assessing projects.  Neither 
MDBs nor CTF will displace local financiers willing to lend.  Based on discussions held by the 
MDBs, there is little appetite from local commercial banks to lend long-term on limited recourse 
basis for greenfield geothermal projects in Indonesia. 

 
UNITED STATES (received 12 April 2013) 

Comment: We look forward to receiving more details on the private sector geothermal activities 
to be supported under the ADB project, including the rationale for CTF support.  

MDB Response:  Some additional details have been included in the IP revision.  Details on the 
specific projects to be proposed under this program, and the rationale for support, will be 
described in the subsequent proposal. 



 
Comment: We note the shift in IFC financing from private sector EE/RE investments to private 
sector geothermal investments. It would be helpful to hear more about IFC’s experience with the 
EE/RE project. Was it more difficult than was anticipated to use CTF funding for EE/RE? Why? 
How does this compare to other countries? 
 
MDB Response:  See answer to similar question above. 

Comment: We also note the shift in anticipated co-financing, with MDB co-financing decreasing, 
and co-financing from other sources increasing. Can you provide more information on the 
reasons for this, and the assumptions behind the numbers?  
 
MDB Response:  See answer to similar question above. 

Comment: In addition, we expect that detailed information on the application of MDB 
environmental and social safeguards and consultation procedures with respect to geothermal 
projects will be included in project documents coming forward for approval. 

MDB Response:  As noted in the Government’s response posted on 11 April 2013, all MDB 
safeguard requirements (including on adequate and meaningful consultations) for these 
geothermal power projects must be met before the project (and parallel CTF financing) can be 
considered by the relevant MDB Board.  Information on these aspects, as available at the time, 
will be included in CTF project and program proposals.   

 
WORLD RESOURCES INSTITUTE (received 12 April 2013, forwarding comments sent by 
the Institute for Essential Services Reform) 

Comment:  … since more than 42% of potential geothermal capacity (12 GW of 29 GW) is 
located in forest protected and conservation areas, additional regulatory requirements (e.g. 
permits and licenses) will make the development process lengthy and complicated. As a result 
of these uncertainties, the private sector in Indonesia considers geothermal development in 
Indonesia risky. The manner in which the revised IP addresses these challenges and risks is not 
clear in the document, but we believe that the challenges will not be easily resolved in the next 3 
years and will require substantial policy and regulatory reform as well, which is not currently 
programmed into the revised IP. 

MDB Response:  We would agree that geothermal project development is complex.  Taking into 
account the priority on project readiness for CTF financing, we are intending to deploy CTF 
resources for private sector projects that have secured licenses, allowing the first mover 
projects to move ahead and demonstrate success in the sector.  Additional technical and 
institutional support is required on the issues you raised, and is being undertaken through 
parallel efforts by the MDBs and bilateral development partners. 

Comment: …The development of small and medium size RE projects would help the 
penetration of RE technologies and the transformation (and diversification) of Indonesia’s RE 
market. We suggest that the MDBs should diversify the portfolio of RE technologies in the 
revised IP to hedge risks that the geothermal components present. 

MDB Response: We agree and intend to support small and medium size RE projects through 
financing provided through the RE/EE private sector program as outlined in the IP revision.  
MDBs and other IFIs are financing RE projects outside of the CTF investment plan as well. 



Comment: … We are also concerned with the application of safeguard mechanisms to the 
private sector geothermal projects, considering the shift of public to private sector financing in 
the revised IP and the sensitivity of many potential project sites. While private sector 
organizations may be reluctant to adopt and implement MDB safeguard policies due to the 
complicated processes that might increase the perceived risk of the project, as a member of 
Indonesia’s civil society, we want to avoid adverse environmental and social impacts, and hope 
to see coherent and strong safeguards applied. This should be clearly emphasized in the 
revised IP in order to guarantee that all stakeholder concerns are addressed. 

MDB Response: See answer to similar question above. 


